

No. 05-983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACOB WINKELMAN *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

PARMA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *Respondent*.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRE
Counsel of Record
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ
2602 Cardiff Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90034
Tel./Fax: (310) 558-0932

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Cited Authorities ii

Reply Brief for the Petitioners 1

 A. The Three-Way 1-4-1 Split Among the Circuits Is
 Real, Intractable, and Warrants Immediate
 Intervention 2

 B. Nothing About this Case Would Result in a
 Fact-Bound Decision from the Court or Prohibit
 It from Deciding the Question Presented 7

 C. Respondent’s Merits-Based Arguments Only
 Highlight the Need for This Court’s Prompt
 Intervention 10

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678, 686 (1987) . . .	6
<i>Cavanaugh v. Cardinal Local Sch. Dist.</i> 409 F.3d 753 (CA6 2005)	1-5
<i>Cavanaugh v. Cardinal Local Sch. Dist.</i> 150 Fed. Appx. 386 (CA6 2005)	4
<i>D.K. v. Huntington Beach Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , Slip Op. Case No. SACV 05-341-CJC (RNBx) (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2006)	6-7
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 126 S.Ct. 699 (2005)	6
<i>Maroni v. Pemi-Barker Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> 346 F.3d 247 (CA1 2003)	1, 5-7
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	6
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	6
<i>Russell v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 04-15482 (CA9 docketed Mar. 12, 2005)	8-9
<i>Russell v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , Minutes No. CV 03-654 HG-BMK (D. Haw. Jan. 28, 2004) . . .	9
<i>Sand v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 03-C-1014 (E.D. Wis. filed Oct. 16, 2003)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Trailmobile Co. v. Whirls</i> , 331 U.S. 40 (1947)	6
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	6
<i>Will v. Harlock</i> , 126 S.Ct. 952 (2006)	8
<i>Wright v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Group Benefits Plan</i> 402 F.3d 67 (CA1 2005)	5

STATUTES AND RULES:

20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	4
Supreme Court Rule 32.3	3

MISCELLANEOUS:

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts 2004</i> , Supp. Tbl. S-1 available at http://www.uscourts.gov/ judbus2004/tables/s1.pdf	5
Richard S. Arnold, <i>Why Judges Don't Like Petitions for Rehearing</i> , 3 J. App. Prac. & Process 29 (2001)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
Def. Mot. S.J., <i>Sand v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> No. 03-C-1014 (E.D. Wis. Sep. 20, 2005) <i>available at 2005 WL 2979427</i>	9
Opening Br., <i>Cavanaugh v. Cardinal Local Sch. Dist.</i> No. 03-4231 (CA6 Dec. 3, 2003)	3
Opening Br., <i>Russell v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 04-15482 (CA9 Jul. 16, 2004), <i>available at 2004 WL 1948965</i> ..	9
Reply Br., <i>Cavanaugh v. Cardinal Local Sch. Dist.</i> No. 03-4231 (CA6 Aug. 13, 2004)	3
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	7
